“operational restructuring costs and asset impairments.” Further details have been included in Note 4.

Profit before adjusting items

   2021 2020
   £’000 £’000
Profit before tax (reported)   69,322 4,653
Adjusting items (Note 4)   2,748 17,809
Profit before tax (before adjusting items)   72,070 22,462

Profit for the financial year (reported)   54,898 2,558
Adjusting items (net of tax) (Note 4)   2,142 14,708
Profit after tax (before adjusting items)   57,040 17,266

Earnings per share before adjusting items
Basic (pence)   28.6p 8.6p
Diluted (pence)   28.4p 8.5p

Pre-IFRS 16 basis
Disclosures required under IFRS are referred to as either on a post-IFRS 16 basis or on a reported basis. Disclosures referred to
on a pre-IFRS 16 basis are restated to those that applied before the adoption of IFRS 16 and are used to provide additional
information and a more detailed understanding of the Group results. Certain financial information, on both a reported basis and on
a pre-IFRS 16 basis, is set out below. Both are disclosed before adjusting items.

Pre-IFRS 16
December

2021
Impact of

IFRS 16

Post-IFRS 16
December

2021

Pre-IFRS 16
December

2020
Impact of
IFRS 16

Post-IFRS 16
December

2020
EBITDA (£’000) 96,246 10,828 107,074 43,838 13,780 57,618
EPS (pence) 29.8 (1.2) 28.6 8.5 0.1 8.6
Net (cash)/debt (£’000) (75) 41,198 41,123 26,945 48,621 75,566
ROCE (%) 22.9 (2.3) 20.6 8.9 (0.7) 8.2
Net debt: EBITDA - 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.7 1.3
Gearing (%) - 11.9 11.9 9.3 17.0 26.3

EBITA and EBITDA
EBITA represents earnings before interest, tax and the amortisation of intangibles. This is a component of the ROCE calculation.
EBITDA is calculated by adding back depreciation to EBITA. Both EBITA and EBITDA are disclosed before adjusting items.
  Pre-IFRS 16 Post-IFRS 16 Pre-IFRS 16 Post-IFRS 16
  2021 2021 2020 2020
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
EBITDA 96,246 107,074 43,838 57,618
Depreciation (16,423) (27,738) (15,657) (27,717)
EBITA 79,823 79,336 28,181 29,901
Amortisation of intangible assets (3,178) (3,178) (2,719) (2,719)
Operating profit 76,645 76,158 25,462 27,182